BILL NO. 22-32

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO AIRPORT AID AGREEMENT FOR PROJECT NO. AIR 166-109A BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, EXTENDING THE GRANT EXPIRATION DATE TO SEPTEMBER 1, 2022, FOR ASSISTING WITH RELOCATION AND EXTENSION OF TAXIWAY A AT THE LEE'S SUMMIT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME.

WHEREAS, the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport received a grant for \$346,333.00; and, WHEREAS, the project is in the process of being closed out; and,

WHEREAS, this supplemental agreement extends the grant expiration date from December 31, 2021, to September 1, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, in order to close the project and received all available grant funds, this amendment must be approved by the City Council.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby approves a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Third Supplemental Agreement to Airport Aid Agreement for Project No. AIR 166-109A by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, extending the grant expiration date to September 1, 2022, for assisting with relocation and extension of taxiway A at the Lee's Summit Municipal Airport, substantially similar to said agreement attached hereto as "Exhibit 1".

SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby authorizes the Mayor, or designee, to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. The Mayor, or designee, is further authorized to take such further action and execute such documents as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 5. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

BILL NO. 22-32

PASSED by the City Council of the City of, 2022.	Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of, 2022.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney Brian W. Head	